
 

 
 

 
 

Member Major 
Projects Board 
 
 

Agenda 
 
 

Wednesday, 27th March, 2024 
at 1.00 pm 
 
 
 
in the 
 
 
 

Council Chamber 
Town Hall 
Saturday Market Place 
King’s Lynn 

 
 

 Available to view on: 
https://www.youtube.com/user/WestNorfolkBC 
 
 

 

https://www.youtube.com/user/WestNorfolkBC


 



 

 
 
 
 
King’s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX 
Telephone: 01553 616200 
 
19 March 2024 
 
Dear Member 
 
Member Major Projects Board 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the above-mentioned Board which will be held 
on Wednesday, 27th March, 2024 at 1.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ to discuss the business shown 
below. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
Chief Executive 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1.   Apologies for absence   
 

2.   Minutes from the previous meeting  (Pages 6 - 14) 
 

3.   Declarations of Interest  (Page 15) 

 Please indicate if there are any interests which should be declared.  A 
declaration of an interest should indicate the nature of the interest (if not 
already declared on the Register of Interests) and the agenda item to which it 
relates.  If a disclosable interest is declared, the Member should withdraw from 
the room whilst the matter is discussed. 
 
These declarations apply to all Members present, whether the Member is part 
of the meeting, attending to speak as a local Member on any item or simply 
observing the meeting from the public seating area. 

4.   Urgent Business Under Standing Order 7   

 To consider any business which, by reason of special circumstances, the 
Chair proposed to accept as urgent under Section 100(b)(4)(b) of the Local 



Government Act 1972. 

5.   Members pursuant under Standing Order 34   

 Members wishing to speak pursuant to Standing Order 34 should inform the 
Chair of their intention to do so and on what items they wish to be heard 
before a decision is made. 

6.   Post Project Evaluation Reports - Update to the Process - REPORT TO 
FOLLOW   
 

7.   Standing Item:  Overview Report  (Pages 16 - 17) 
 

8.   Standing Item:  Project Highlight Reports  (Pages 18 - 55) 

 Project Highlight reports covering December 2023/January 2024 are attached 
as listed below: 
 
a. P-21.02 NORA EZ – Road Infrastructure  
b. P-21.03a NORA EZ – Development of spec units – phase 1  
c. P-21.04 NORA 4  
d. P-21.05 Major Housing – Florence Fields – TO FOLLOW 
e. P-21.06 Major Housing – Salters Road  
f. P-21.08 Major Housing – Southend Road – TO FOLLOW 
g. P-21.09 West Winch Growth Area  
h. P-21.10a Southgates – Place Making  
i. P-21.10b Southgates – STARS  
j. P-21.18 3G pitch  

9.   Standing Item:  Action Log  (Page 56) 
 

10.   Standing Item:  Officer Major Project Board Minutes (For Information)  
(Pages 57 - 62) 

 2 January 2024 
14 February 2024 
13 March 2024 

11.   Member Major Project Board Exempt Sessions (Verbal Report)   
 

12.   Schedule of Meeting Dates 2024/2025  (Page 63) 
 

13.   Work Programme  (Pages 64 - 67) 

 To discuss the work programme for 2024/2025 and to consider dates to 
schedule list of forthcoming items. 
 

14.   Date of Next Meeting   



 13 May 2024, 9.30 am in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, King’s Lynn. 

 
To: 
 
Member Major Projects Board: Councillors A Beales, R Blunt, A Dickinson, 
J Moriarty, C Morley, T Parish and A Ware 
 



 
1 

 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 
 

MEMBER MAJOR PROJECTS BOARD 
 

Minutes from the Meeting of the Member Major Projects Board held on 
Wednesday, 13th December, 2023 at 11.00 am in the Council Chamber, 

Town Hall, Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ 
 

PRESENT: Councillor A Beales (Chair)  
Councillors A Beales, R Blunt, A Dickinson, J Moriarty, C Morley, S Ring and 

A Ware 
 

Under Standing Order 34: 
Councillor S Ring 
 
Officers: 
James Arrandale, Principal Lawyer (Zoom) 
Jemma Curtis, Regeneration Programmes Manager 
Vanessa Dunmall, Performance and Efficiency Manager 
Duncan Hall, Assistant Director, Regeneration, Housing and Place 
Matthew Henry, Assistant Director, Property and Projects 
Abigail Rawlings, Project Support Officer 
Wendy Vincent, Democratic Services Officer 
 
 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were received from L Gore (substitute O 
Judges) and M Drewery (substitute C Holland). 
 

2   MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube 
 
Matters Arising 
 
Deep Dive into Projects 
 
The Chair explained that four projects had been identified at the 
previous meeting and advised that the Board would consider the 
Guildhall and the Southgates at today’s meeting.  NORA 4 and 
Southend Road, Hunstanton would be presented to a future meeting. 
 
Members Access to Information 
 
In response to questions from the Chair on Members Access to 
Information, the Principal Lawyer explained that Members had the right 
to access any information unless there was a specific reason why they 
would not be able to access information. 
 

6

Agenda Item 2

https://youtu.be/0PKp8u69-B8?t=83


 
2 

 

Guildhall Working Group 
 
The Manager – PMO explained this would be addressed under the 
Agenda item – Action Log. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4   URGENT BUSINESS UNDER STANDING ORDER 7  
 

There was no urgent business. 
 

5   MEMBERS PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 34  
 

Councillors S Ring was present under Standing Order 34. 
 

6   PROJECT TIERING DEFINITIONS  
 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube 
 
The Manager – Programme Management Office (PMO) presented the 
report circulated with the Agenda.  It was highlighted that the work 
planned by the S151 Officer and finance team to restructure the Capital 
Programme over the next few months may impact on these and the 
Board was informed that it was intended to align the definitions given 
above for Place Directorate projects, with the finance work, in due 
course.  A f
[...]
ted to the MMPB should 
include cost monitoring information. 
 
The Assistant Director, Property and Projects referred to the Florence 
Fields project and explained that the Officer Major Projects Board 
(OMPB) had recently challenged the financial summary section within 
the Project Highlight reports template and work is being undertaken to 
update this.  It was advised that over time it was anticipated that the 
reports received by the MMPB would be aligned with the capital 
programme in time.  . 
 
The Executive Director, Place outlined the work which was being 
undertaken on continuous improvement to the reporting process for 
MMPB. 
 
The Assistant Director, Property and Projects informed the Board that 
following the recent Peer Challenge one of the recommendations was 
for wider engagement with stakeholders and the public and to improve 
shaping policies. This would be factored into the continuous 
improvements reviews mentioned by the Executive Director. 
 
The Chair commented that it would be useful for MMPB to receive a 
definition on how, for example, Tier 3 projects could be bumped up and 
to receive definitions on what various projects might look like. 
 
Councillor Parish commented that he would prefer a cautious approach 
going forward with proper consultation and consideration of the impact 
on all the people in West Norfolk. 
 
RESOLVED:  The Board noted the report. 
 

7   MEMBER MAJOR PROJECTS BOARD - ACTION LOG  
 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube 

8

https://youtu.be/0PKp8u69-B8?t=1675


 
4 

 

 
The Assistant Director, Property and Projects explained that other 
internal project boards within the Council were using an action log to 
ensure that all points were picked up and monitored and this was now 
being put into place for MMPB   
 
The action log would be updated and circulated with all future agendas. 
 
The Manager – PMO explained that the action log itself would be 
updated and circulated to the MMPB in a timely way and that the log 
should mean officers can be more responsive over points / queries 
raised by Members.  
 
Councillor Morley highlighted the importance of some correlation 
between the MMPB action log and the Corporate Risk Register, where 
relevant.  In response, the Manager – PMO undertook to ensure this 
was addressed. 
 
With regard to the Guildhall Working Group, which was one of the 
queries raised at the previous MMPB meeting, the Manager – PMO 
explained that the minutes and terms of reference of the group had 
been reviewed; and that Democratic Services had advised that the 
group was in the process of being disbanded. 
 
RESOLVED:  The Board noted: 
 
• The proposal for the council’s Programme Management Office 

(PMO) to run the Action Log approach to assist Board Members 
with queries/issues. 

• That logs will be published with subsequent meeting papers, for 
information. 

 

8   UPDATE ON THE KING'S LYNN GUILDHALL CIO  
 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube 
 
The Board received a presentation (copy attached to the Agenda) from 
the Assistant Director, Regeneration, Housing and Place. 
 
The Chair thanked the Assistant Director for the presentation and 
invited questions and comments from the Board, a summary of which 
is set out below. 
 
The Assistant Director responded to questions and comments from 
Councillor Parish on the Borough Council’s and CIO’s income stream. 
 
The Chair highlighted the importance of the Governance document 
being approved by the CIO and the Borough Council. 
 

9

https://youtu.be/0PKp8u69-B8?t=1944


 
5 

 

The Assistant Director referred to a Cabinet report in 2022 which had 
delegated establishment of the CIO to officers, Portfolio Holders and 
the Guildhall Working Group.  The Assistant Director explained that 
thought would need to be given to work relating to the governance 
agreement going forward and discussions would be held with the 
Portfolio Holder/Cabinet. 
 
The Chair added that the above proposal seemed sensible and 
discussion on appropriate delegation would follow. 
 
Councillor Ring commented that it was key for fundraising to be 
included in the governance document.  In response, the Assistant 
Director explained that discussions would be held with the CIO and 
Trustees on objectives which reflected fund raising arrangements. 
 
The Principal Lawyer provided clarification on the charitable objects. 
 
The Executive Director, Place provided an overview of the roles and 
responsibilities of the Trustees. 
 
In response to questions from Councillor Blunt on who would write and 
approve the governance agreement, the Assistant Director explained 
that it would be a legal agreement drafted by the Borough Council’s 
solicitor and the CIO would appoint their own solicitor and the 
mechanism for signing off the final agreement would be discussed with 
Cabinet. 
 
The Chair referred to the 2022 Cabinet report and added that the 
delegated authority may not now be appropriate and suggested the 
debate should be reopened.  The Chair added that it was important for 
the Governance Agreement to be correct for both the Borough Council 
and the CIO and therefore further discussions should take place. 
 
The Executive Director, Place advised that a report would be brought 
back to the MMPB setting out the decision making process, etc. at the 
appropriate time. 
 
In response to a comment from Councillor Moriarty on the footprint of 
the site, the Assistant Director confirmed it was the entire footprint of 
the site and undertook to circulate a plan outlining ownerships to the 
Board. 
 
Councillor Ware advised that it would be usual to agree  Heads of 
Terms prior to starting to draft the Governance Agreement.  The 
Assistant Director explained that the Council had draft Heads of Terms 
in place and undertook to bring a copy to the Board. 
 
Councillor Morley highlighted the importance of the Governance 
Agreement and the decision making process/approval by Cabinet/Full 
Council and emphasised that requirement for sustainability wording to 
be included within the document.  Councillor Morley echoed the 

10



 
6 

 

comments made by the Board on objectives on fund raising being 
agreed by the CIO and the Borough Council and added that the draft 
Governance Agreement should be circulated to the Board. In response 
to the comments made by Councillor Morley, the Assistant Director 
explained that the primary role of the CIO is to operate the Guildhall 
and to deliver what the Council wished to achieve. 
 
The Chair summarised that a view is held by the Board that there 
should be engagement with the full democratic process for the Heads 
of Terms and the CIO Governance Agreement. 
 
RESOLVED:  1) A report relating to the governance process around 
the Governance Agreement to be presented to a future meeting.  A 
copy of the Heads of Terms and draft Governance Agreement will be 
made available to the meeting. 
 
2) The Assistant Director to circulate a site ownership plan for the 
entire site.  
 
3) The Assistant Director to discuss the fund-raising objectives with the 
CIO/Trustees. 
 

9   STANDING ITEM:  MAJOR PROJECTS OVERVIEW REPORT  
 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube 
 
The Manager – PMO presented the report as at 30 September 2023 
and explained that there were 15 major projects monitored by the 
Board.  Of the 15 major projects, the RAG ratings at that date were – 1 
= red, 9 = amber and 5 = green.  The report provided information on 
the overall status and included commentary. 
 
The Chair thanked the Manager – PMO for the report and invited 
comments and questions from the Board. 
 
There were no comments or questions from the Board or those 
Councillors attending under Standing Order 34. 
 
RESOLVED:  The report was noted 
 

10   STANDING ITEM:  PROJECT HIGHLIGHTS REPORT  
 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube 
 
The Executive Director, Place presented th
[...]
ent process 
was critical for the Council to make the process and reporting 
improvements identified. 
 
RESOLVED:  The Project Highlights Report was noted. 
 

11   STANDING ITEM: OFFICER MAJOR PROJECT BOARD MINUTES  
 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube 
 
The Board noted the Officer Major Project Board (OMPB) Minutes. 
 
In response to questions from Councillor Moriarty on membership of 
OMPB and there being no officer present to provide updates on West 
Winch, the Manager – PMO confirmed the membership and terms of 
reference of the OMPB. 

13

https://youtu.be/0PKp8u69-B8?t=5520


 
9 

 

 
The Executive Director, Place explained that relevant officers were 
invited to attend when required for specific projects. 
 
The Manager – PMO explained that the Technical Adviser who 
previously worked at the Council had recommended that the 
membership of the OMPB be reduced in order to free up officer 
capacity and ensure focussed input. 
 

12   DEEP DIVE - SOUTHGATES AREA, REGENERATION AREA AND 
STARS, KING'S LYNN  
 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube 
 
The Board received a presentation from the Regeneration Programmes 
Manager. 
 
The Chair thanked the Regeneration Programmes Manager for the 
presentation and invited comments and questions. 
 
There were no questions and comments from the Board. 
 
The Board was invited to submit any comments/questions to the 
Regeneration Programmes Manager which would be presented to the 
next meeting of the MMPB. 
 
RESOLVED:  The Board noted the content of the presentation. 
 

13   WORK PROGRAMME  
 

The Manager – PMO explained that after May 2024 MMPB meetings 
would be scheduled on a quarterly basis. 
 
The following items were identified: 
 

 Response to questions/comments from the Board on the 
presentation on the Deep Dive presentation on the Southgates 
Area. 

 Deep Dive - Guildhall 
 

14   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 

27 March 2023, 1 pm in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Ki
[...]
Encourage modal shift from private car to active travel in King’s Lynn 

 Support the delivery of planned housing growth and development in the Borough 

 Protect and enhance King’s Lynn’s heritage and cultural environment through place-making 

 Improve local air quality and King’s Lynn’s natural environment 

 Improve road safety in King’s Lynn 
 
Scope: The King’s Lynn Sustainable Transport and Regeneration Scheme (STARS) comprises changes to the town centre 

Gyratory to implement bus priority and active travel measures in line with the adopted LCWIP, and bus priority and active travel 
highway changes in the Southgates area to enable the adopted masterplan devised by the Borough Council of King’s Lynn and 
West Norfolk. 

 

1. Overall Status (high-level summary) 

 Scheme development and OBC preparation under way. WSP designers have worked with NCC Network Management and 
public transport staff to finalise Southgates element of the scheme and provided information setting out the impacts on 
general traffic.  This now needs to be presented to decision makers, members and relevant stakeholders as part of the 
engagement process. Work is still required to satisfy conservation and heritage interests in relation to the London Road 
diversion around the South Gate and the treatment of the area between the existing Victorian bridge which has a brick 
parapet and the new structure required to carry the road over the Middleton Stop Drain. 

 The OBC submission is likely to be in May now rather than February 2024 due to delays in commissioning the 
topographical, drainage and ground penetrating radar (GPR) surveys. 

 

1.1 Decisions required by the Officer Major Projects Board 

 n/a 

 

1.2 Achievements during this period 

 Conservation interests have requested that the London Road diversion is moved further east to provide a greater separation 
between the old and new bridge structures.  

 WSP and NCC engineers, with input from WSP heritage experts have prepared a
[...]
dges 
(OJ) 

Matthew 
Henry (MH) 

James 
Arrandale (JA) 

Michelle 
Drewery (MD) 

Vanessa 
Dunmall (VAD) 

 

Optional 
Attendees  

     

 
 

     

 

 

  
Action Log 

Ref No 

1. Apologies – none  
 

 

2. Action Log 
 
The Action Log was reviewed and updated accordingly. 

 
 
 
 

3. Notes from previous meetings 
 
The Board reviewed the notes from the two meetings held in November.  
24.11.2023 
An additional action was added to reflect responsibilities of the Project 
Accountant post. 
30.11.2023 
Changes were made to wording around timings and sources of Guildhall 
funding. 
 

 
 
 

4. Project Highlight reports covering Oct / Nov 2023 as noted below were 
reviewed and agreed by the Board. 

a. P-21.02 NORA EZ – Road Infrastructure 
b. P-21.03a NORA EZ – Development of spec units – phase 1 
c. P-21.05 Major Housing – Parkway (Florence Fields) 
d. P-21.06 Major Housing – Salters Road  
e. P-21.08 Major Housing – Southend Road  
f. P-21.09 West Winch Growth Area  
g. P-21.10a Southgates – Place Making   
h. P-21.10b Southgates – STARS  
i. P-21.18 3G pitch 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Apologies       

      

57

Agenda Item 10



 

 OFFICER MAJOR PROJECTS BOARD
 MEETING NOTES

 
 

Town Deal project highlight reports covering November 2023 were considered 
by OMPB members at the Town Deal Programme Board held on 13.12.2023. 

j. P-21.11 Guildhall & Creative Hub 
k. P-21.12 Active & Clean Connectivity 
l. P-21.14 Riverfront Regeneration 
m. P-21.15 Rail to River public realm 
n. P-21.16 Multi-User Community Hub 
o. P-21.17 Boost 

 
Discussion took place whilst reviewing the reports around amending the 
definition of the Risks & Issues RAG rating definition. Agreed to make change 
to the Project Highlight report template to encompass  

- Report writing date [already on Action Log – no 33] 
- Update definition of Risks & Issues RAG rating 
- Add a commentary section for Risks & Issues – to give a place to 

provide further commentary and expand on a
[...]
rt to be updated  

f. P-21.09 West Winch Growth Area  
- No updates required to the report; discussion held around other elements 

of the project 
g. P-21.10a Southgates – Place Making   

- Names to be removed, should use titles, some changes required to 
resource commentary 

h. P-21.10b Southgates – STARS  
Formatting updates needed 

i. P-21.18 3G pitch 
- Gantt chart to be updated 
- Financials to be checked 

 
PMO to feed back above to officers. 
 
It was noted that Town Deal project highlight reports covering December 2023 (as 
listed below) were considered by OMPB members at the Town Deal Programme 
Board held on 17.01.2024. 
 
Town Deal project highlight reports covering January 2024 (as listed below) were 
considered by OMPB members at the Town Deal Programme Board held earlier on 
14.02.2024. 

j. P-21.11 Guildhall & Creative Hub 
k. P-21.12 Active & Clean Connectivity 
l. P-21.14 Riverfront Regeneration 
m. P-21.15 Rail to River public realm 
n. P-21.16 Multi-User Community Hub 
o. P-21.17 Boost 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

5. Forward work programme 
 
The Forward work programme was reviewed and agreed.  

 
 

6. AOB 
There was none. 

 

 Date of next meeting: Thurs 13th March 2024 @ 10:45 via Teams   
 

60



 

 OFFICER MAJOR PROJECTS BOARD
 MEETING NOTES

 
 

Date: 13th March 2024 Location: Via MS Teams 

Time:  10:45am Chair: Oliver Judges 

Board 
Attendees  

     

Oliver Judges 
(OJ) 

Matthew 
Henry (MH) 

James 
Arrandale (JA) 

Michelle 
Drewery (MD) 

Vanessa 
Dunmall (VAD) 

 

Optional 
Attendees  

     

David Ousby 
(DO) 

James Grant 
(JG) 

Juliana Fox-
River (JF-R) 

   

 

 

  
Action 
Log Ref 

No 

1. Apologies  
 

 

2. Action Log 
 
The Action Log was reviewed and updated accordingly.   

 
 
 
 

3. Notes from previous meetings 
 
Notes from the previous meeting were reviewed.  MH raised the issue of 
potentially commercially sensitive and / or litigious information relating to certain 
projects and that the MMPB meeting was a public meeting, and the council may 
not wish to publicly state at an early stage that legal proceedings / litigation was 
being considered.   
The notes stated that a report would be taken to MMPB in March 2024 in respect 
of one of the projects, however, the Board determined that this was not 
appropriate at this time.   
The Board discussed the arrangements for exempt session at MMPB generally and 
it was agreed to add this as an item to the agenda for the next MMPB meeting.   
  

 
 

4. There were no ‘other’ Major Project Highlight Reports to review at this meeting. 
 
The Board noted that Project Highlight reports covering Feb 2024 for Town Deal 
projects were agreed at the Town Deal Programme Board held earlier on 
13.03.2024.   
 

 
 
 
 
 

5. The Board reviewed the proposed items for March 27th MMPB meeting.   
 

 
 

Apologies       

      

61



 

 OFFICER MAJOR PROJECTS BOARD
 MEETING NOTES

 
 

As part of the discussion, it was agreed that the term ‘Deep Dive’ (on the forward 
plan) would be re-named as ‘Project Focussed presentations’.  
Action – term to be re-named by Dem Svs on MMPB documentation including the 
forward plan.  
 
As part of this item, David Ousby, James Grant and Juliana Fox-River joined the 
meeting to cover the NORA 4 post project evaluation report which was planned to 
be presented to MMPB in March.  In conclusion, the Board determined that as the 
team are still working on the financial elements with the other parties involved 
(developer partner, Homes England); the Board’s decision was to explain the 
position to the Chair and Vice-Chair and to recommend bringing the report to the 
meeting after March 2024.  
 
The following items were agreed to be proposed to the Chair and Vice-Chair as the 
agenda for the March MMPB meeting: 
 

- Post project evaluation reports – update to the process 
- Standing items: 

- Overview report for projects 
- Project Highlight reports 

 - Action log 
- OMPB minutes (for info) 

[...]
eep Dive D Hall 
J Curtis 

  

  Update on King’s 
Lynn Guildhall CIO 
 

Update D Hall 
J Curtis 

  

  Major Projects 
Overview Report 
 

Standing 
Item 

V Dunmall   

  Project Highlights 
Reports 

Standing 
Item 

V Dunmall   

DATE OF MEETING VENUE/TIME TITLE TYPE OF LEAD OFFICER Deadline for Date Agenda 

65



REPORT receipt of 
reports 

Published 

13 December 2023  Officer Major Project 
Board Minutes – For 
Information 
 

Standing 
Item 

V Dunmall   

  Work Programme 
 

Standing 
Item 
 

   

 

27 March 2024 1.00 pm 
Council 
Chamber 

Post Project 
Evaluation Reports 

Update to the 
Process 

   

27 March 2024  Major Project 
Highlight Reports 
 

Standing 
Item 

V Dunmall 18/03/24 19/03/24 

  Major Projects 
Overview Report 
 

Standing 
Item 

V Dunmall   

  Action Log 
 

Standing 
Item 

   

  Officer Major Projects 
Board Minutes – For 
Information 
 

For 
Information 

   

  Work Programme 
 

Standing 
Item 
 

   

 
 

  

66



Forthcoming items to be scheduled for 2024/2025: 

Project Focussed Presentation – Guildhall Project 

Project Focussed Presentation - Riverfront Regeneration Project 

Project Focussed Presentation - Housing Site Southend Road, Hunstanton – May 2024 

NORA 4 – Post Project Evaluation – March 2024 

 

67


	Agenda
	2 Minutes from the previous meeting
	3 Declarations of Interest
	7 Standing Item:  Overview Report
	8 Standing Item:  Project Highlight Reports
	P-21.03a EZ NORA Spec Units Phase 1 Project Highlight Report Dec 2023 Jan 2024
	P-21.04 NORA 4 Project Highlight Report Jan 2024 V1.0
	P-21.06 Salters Road Project Highlight Report Dec 2023 Jan 2024
	P-21.09 West Winch Growth Area Project Highlight Report Dec 2023 Jan 2024
	P-21.10a Southgates Place Making Project Highlight Report Dec 2023 Jan 2024
	P-21.10b STARS Project Highlight Report Dec 2023 Jan 2024
	P-21.18 3G Pitch Project Highlight Report Dec 2023 Jan 2024

	9 Standing Item:  Action Log
	10 Standing Item:  Officer Major Project Board Minutes (For Information)
	OMPB Meeting Notes - 2024.02.14
	OMPB Meeting Notes - 2024.03.13

	12 Schedule of Meeting Dates 2024/2025
	13 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 
 

MEMBER MAJOR PROJECTS BOARD 
 

Minutes from the Meeting of the Member Major Projects Board held on 
Wednesday, 27th March, 2024 at 1.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Town 

Hall, Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Beales (Chair), Morley, Parish and Ware.  
 
OFFICERS:  
Oliver Judges – Executive Director 
Matthew Henry – Assistant Director 
David Ousby – Assistant Director 
James Arrandale – Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Michelle Drewery – Assistant Director 
Vanessa Dunmall – PMO Manager 
James Grant – Principal Project Manager 
 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Blunt, Dickinson 
and Moriarty. 
 

2   MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

RESOLVED: The minutes from the previous meeting were agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Ware declared that she was a Director of West Norfolk 
Property and West Norfolk Housing Company. 
 

4   URGENT BUSINESS UNDER STANDING ORDER 7  
 

There was no urgent business. 
 

5   MEMBERS PURSUANT UNDER STANDING ORDER 34  
 

There were no Members present under Standing Order 34. 
 

6   POST PROJECT EVAULATION REPORTS - UPDATE TO THE 
PROCESS  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 

https://youtu.be/m-oAHTb2XwQ?t=117


 
2 

 

The Executive Director presented the report which proposed a revision 
to the process for Post Project Evaluation Reports.  The purpose of the 
report was to streamline the process and to ensure that reports were 
presented to the Board in a timely manner.  A template for the Post 
Project Evaluation was included in the report and it was noted that now 
that there was a system in place for the Board to receive highlight 
reports and updates, the evaluation report could be built up during the 
duration of the process. 
 
The Chair, Councillor Beales asked for clarification on what criteria a 
project had to meet to become a Major Project and it was clarified that 
this was determined by Cabinet. 
 
Councillor Morley commented that it was important to have a defined 
process in place for Post Evaluation Reports and that they were 
presented to the Board in a timely manner.  He referred to Project 
Creep and how the regular highlight reports enabled Members now to 
monitor project creep and any mitigation measures. 
 
It was clarified that all Major Projects would be subject to a Post 
Evaluation Review Report which would be presented to the Board. 
 
The Chair felt that the proposals were an improvement and simplified 
the process. 
 
RESOLVED: The Board agreed the new process for Post Project 
Evaluation Reports as set out in the report.  
 
 

7   STANDING ITEM:  OVERVIEW REPORT  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
The Executive Director presented the overview report which showed 
the current status of projects.  Further detail of the projects were 
presented in the Highlight Reports. 
 
Members comments on the format of the Overview Report were 
welcomed. 
 

8   STANDING ITEM:  PROJECT HIGHLIGHT REPORTS  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
The Board were advised that the Project Highlight reports for Southend 
Road and Florence Fields contained exempt information relating to 
contracts, finances and would be considered by the Board when they 
moved into Exempt Session at the end of the meeting. 
 

https://youtu.be/m-oAHTb2XwQ?t=1339
https://youtu.be/m-oAHTb2XwQ?t=1452


 
3 

 

Officers presented the Highlight Reports, as included in the Agenda as 
follows: 
 
NORA Speculative Units. 
 
Infrastructure was ongoing to be available for the opening of the 
Surgery Development. 
 
There had been some issues with surface water and drainage relating 
to the attenuation tanks which ran into the main drains and a resolution 
was being sought. 
 
There had been interest in the Speculative units, with some companies 
eager to get in. 
 
The issue relating to roadworks contamination had now been resolved.  
Cabinet had agreed to additional work to be carried out to move 
contaminated soil off site at the request of the Environment Agency. 
 
Assistant Director, Matthew Henry, explained that work was ongoing 
with the IDB’s and other relevant organisations to rectify the issues with 
the attenuation tanks. 
 
NORA 4 
 
This site was at handover point and all properties were now occupied. 
 
A Post Project Evaluation Report was scheduled to be presented to the 
Board at their next meeting in May. 
 
Salters Road 
 
Housing on this site was being delivered in partnership with Lovells and 
housing would be handed over to Freebridge Housing Association 
upon completion.  The site was a 100% affordable scheme. 
 
The Board agreed that comms and publicity should be carried out to 
promote the Council development and contribution to providing 
affordable homes for Borough Residents.  It was explained that 
Corporate Performance Monitoring did show information on the 
delivery and transfer of homes, and community development events 
were held. 
 
The Board were also reminded that Creating Community Events had 
been held and these were looking to be extended to other 
developments. 
 
West Winch Growth Area 
 



 
4 

 

This Project was on target and some key milestones had now been 
reached.  The Planning Application for the Road was now live on the 
Norfolk County Council Planning Portal. 
 
Councillor Parish commented that there would be press releases to 
inform the public of progress. 
 
Southgates 
 
This project was moving forward and funding routes were being 
investigated. 
 
STARS  
 
This was a Norfolk County Council Project.  Timescales and Risks 
were currently being looked at. 
 
Councillor Parish commented that it was important that 
communications and publicity focussed on the impact of the works on 
traffic flow.   
 
RESOLVED: The Board asked officers to liaise with Norfolk County 
Council so that updates and a timetable could be made available to 
Councillors so that they could answer resident queries relating to the 
scheme.   
 
3G Pitch 
 
The previous planning application for this had been withdrawn and 
work was ongoing to move the scheme forward. 
 
 
The Board discussed if the 3G Pitch should be considered as a Major 
Project and agreed that it should be removed from the list of current 
projects. 
 
RESOLVED: 1. Officers to provide an update on the current position of 
the planning application and potential location for the site. 
2. Officers to put a request through to Cabinet to seek removal of the 
3G Pitch from the list of Major Projects. 
 

9   STANDING ITEM:  ACTION LOG  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
The PMO Manager presented the action log and explained that 
information would be provided to the Board on the process for a project 
becoming a Major Project. 
 

https://youtu.be/m-oAHTb2XwQ?t=3291


 
5 

 

The Chair requested that a further action on the process for removing 
projects be added to the action log and an update be presented to the 
Board at a future meeting. 
 

10   STANDING ITEM:  OFFICER MAJOR PROJECT BOARD 
MINUTES (FOR INFORMATION)  
 

The Board noted the minutes. 
 

11   SCHEDULE OF MEETING DATES 2024/2025  
 

The Schedule of Meetings were noted.  The Board discussed the 
schedule and comments were made that perhaps it would be more 
beneficial for meetings to coincide with financial monitoring deadlines.  
The PMO Manager to revisit the schedule of meetings if required. 
 

12   WORK PROGRAMME  
 

The Work Programme was noted. 
 

13   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 

The next meeting was scheduled to take place on 13 May 2024 at 
9.30am in the Town Hall. 
 

14   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
RESOLVED: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 

15   EXEMPT - PROJECT HIGHLIGHT REPORTS  
 

Florence Fields 
 
Officers provided the Board with an update and responded to 
questions. 
 
The Chair requested that officers consider a way of briefing all 
Councillors on the current status of the project. 
 
Southend Road 
 

https://youtu.be/m-oAHTb2XwQ?t=3516


 
6 

 

Officers provided an update and responded to questions. 
 
Officers to arrange meetings with relevant Portfolio Holders as 
requested by the Chair. 
 
Officers to prepare a report on future working arrangements as 
requested by the Board. 
 
NORA 4 
 
In addition to the Project Highlight report, which had been published, 
officers provided an additional update and responded to questions. 
 
Cabinet would be kept up to date on the situation as required. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 2.55 pm 
 

 


